
CONTACTS for All Campus Power Outage Concerns for Dec 27, 2016

DEPT. CONTACTS TITLE POWER CONCERNS Phone Room CELL # EMAIL

Dist.
Facilities Loren 

Holmquist
Director of 
Facilities

7653 619-887-0141 loren.holmquist@gcccd.e
du

Facilities - 
Maint. & 
Grds 

Mark Koenes Superivsor 7629 616-218-7352 mark.koenes@gcccd.edu

Maint. James Duddy HVAC 619-938-5347
Maint. Karoon HVAC 951-395-4346
Operations Kurt Brauer Supervisor 619-654-3052
Dist. Doug Platt Electrician 619-277-3990
Dist. Rico Electrician
CAPS Emergency inside line                           619-644-7495 7654
Emergency Fire 911

Emergency Poison 800-222-1222

Emergency Chemical Spills 800-424-9300

Cal OES - 
Emergency 

California Hazardous Materials 800-852-7550

Building 
Marshal

Jeff Lehman Hazardous Control Team Leader  619-200-2310 pager       619-753-6748

Generator 
rental

Juston Bennett Sunbelt 
Rentals

juston.bennett@sunbeltrentals.com cell/text 619-
572-5772

Pres Office Berndatte 
Black

To notify campus of emergency 7101 10-115

70 IT Sang Bai Supervisor 619-218-2247
Energy Jacqueline Hall Energy 7975 781-424-4904

AOJ Kathy Sentz Chemicals Rm 34-111 & 31-363 (blood in frig), Cadaver 
bldg. 33

7323 619-518-6927 (kathy.sentz@gcccd.edu)

Athletics Donivan 
Mathews

Athletic 
Director

Ice Machines, Trainer's ability for sports that day  (Donivan.Marthis@gcccd.edu)

Athletics Luis Maint. Lead Swimming Pool 7415 91-100 Luis.Mendez@gcccd.edu

Athletics Chad Pool Tech Swimming Pool 619-322-9860 (Chad.Lakin@gcccd.edu)
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Audio Bill Turn off radio station, tv station, CPUs 20
Biology Sharon Farley Tech Chemicals, cadavor 30-148 619-249-0630  (Sharon.Farley@gcccd.edu)

Bldg 33 Small animals, cadavor
Bldg 35 Chemical storage flash point
CAPS Nicole Will emergency generators work?
CDC Maura Mehrian Coordinator 7716 32A-

T300C 
Maura.Mehrian@gcccd.edu

Ceramics Al Ventura Tech 7251 28-203 Alfred.Ventura@gcccd.edu

Ceramics Steve Garcia Professor 7250 27-202B Steve.Garcia@gcccd.edu

Ceramics Jeff Irwin Professor Shut gas off at the building for kilns 7252 27-202C Jeff.Irwin@gcccd.edu

Chemistry Theresa Crume Tech Chemicals 7818 30-232 619-750-5153 Theresa.Crume@gcccd.edu

Chemistry Lisa Oertling Tech 30-234    Flammable chemical storage & exhaust
30-234    Explosion proof refrigerator with low flash 
point chemicals
30-230        Stockroom hoods 

7339 30-232 619-462-6628   
760-310-9171

Lisa.Oertling@gcccd.edu

Chemistry Jeff Lehman  619-200-2310 pager       619-753-6748

Culinary Kris Saradon Chief Place all foods in freezer.  Monday 6:30am turn on gas.    
Frig 40 degree, Freezer 20 degree

619-820-4460

Health 
Serv.

Dianne 
Woodson

Supervisor Move frig (vaccines) to CAPS because they have 
emergency power

7191 60-130 Dianne.Woodson@gcccd.edu

IT Brian Nath
Library Nadra Farina-

Hess
Professor CPUs 7283 70-157 Nadra.Farina-Hess@gcccd.edu

Library Taylor Ruhl Dean CPUs 7390 70-179 Taylor.Ruhl@gcccd.edu

Math Donald Crain CPU Lab bldg. 55 unplug Donald.Crain@gcccd.edu

Nursing Pat Murry Tech 7316 34-220 Pat.Murray@gcccd.edu

Nursing Debbie Yaddow Dean 7149 34-258 Debbie.Yaddow@gcccd.edu

Photo Susan 
Richarson

Tech Power clean Epson printers, Chemicals moved into frig 
and frig plugged into red outlet

760-310-9173  Susan.Richardson@gcccd.edu

Physics David Duenas Will take items home 7314 34 David.Duenas@gcccd.edu

Sculpture Jim  
Wilsterman

Professor Has generator 7297 23 Jim.Wilsterman@gcccd.e
du

Sculpture Francis Parker Tech Has generator 7490 23-104 Francis.Parker@gcccd.edu

Sodexo Suzane Place Refrigerators and freezers kept closed.  Items in freezer 
only. Sedexo staff help light pilots on returned day.

858-254-7216 Suzanne.Place@sodexo.c
om
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Sodexo James Foran 7085 60-172 James.Foran@gcccd.edu

Sodexo Joe Orate 7469 60-174 Joe.Orate@gcccd.edu

Tech Mall John Stephens Instr CPU 
Sys 

Shutdown  and unplug CPUs 7478 70-106 John.Stephens@gcccd.edu

Tech Mall Andy Timm Instr CPU 
Sys 

Shutdown  and unplug CPUs 7367 70-107 Andy.Timm@gcccd.edu

Tech Mall Sang Bai CPU Facilities 
Supv 

Shutdown  and unplug CPUs 7773 70-125 Sang.Bai@gcccd.edu

Vendor Dave Johnson Lighting 
control

Lighting control systems Is located at CAPS building.  
Check to make sure its running properly

619-921-9405
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